January 18, 1974 Lake Heritage Public Sewage

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LAKE HERITAGE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY TO REPRESENT MT. JOY TOWNSHIP AS A RESPONSIBLE BODY FOR PROVIDING PUBLIC SEWAGE FACILITIES IN THE LAKE HERITAGE AREA, AND ALSO AUTHORIZING LAKE HERITAGE MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY TO PARTICIPATE WITH GETTYSBURG MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY IN ESTABLISHING A REGIONAL TREATMENT PLANT.

NOW THEN THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, Mt. Joy Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania, in a stated meeting assembled this January 18, 1974 at the Mt. Joy Township Election House located at Two Taverns, DO formally adopt this resolution.

WHEREAS the Board of Supervisors of Mt. Joy Township are aware of the need for providing public sewage treatment facilities to that portion of Mt. Joy in the area of Lake Heritage and,

WHEREAS the Supervisors of Mt. Joy Township have adopted an official sewer and water plan for Mt. Joy Township on March 5, 1973, this plan outlining the areas which are feasible to be serviced by public sewer, and

WHEREAS an Authority has been established to administrate and maintain public sewers within the Sub-division of Lake Heritage and,

WHEREAS the Township does not wish to establish a separate authority outside of Lake Heritage to administrate and maintain public sewer,

THEREFORE be it resolved that the Supervisors of Mt. Joy Township are hereby authorizing the Lake Heritage Sewage Authority to be the responsible body for the administration, construction and maintenance of all public sewer facilities lying within the area feasibly serviced by the proposed regional treatment plant to be located near the intersection of Rock Creek and White Run or Little's Run.

Further, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisors of Mt. Joy Township hereby record their agreement to the proposal by Gettysburg Municipal Authority that it construct a new sewage treatment plant at Rock Creek and White Run or Little's Run, on a fair share basis with fixed costs based upon allocated capacity and operating costs based on sewage flows: and

FURTHER the Supervisors do hereby authorize Lake Heritage Authority to participate with Gettysburg Municipal Authority in the interest of accomplishing the construction and operation of said plant; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that upon the happening of anyone of the following conditions, namely, (1) an addition to said plant after its construction and initial operation or (2) the issuance of a new or supplemental bond issue or (3) passage of fifteen (15) years from the date of construction of the plant, that then the membership of Gettysburg

Municipal Authority shall be reconstituted so that the municipalities participating therein shall have membership equitably based upon their sewage flows.

(signed and sealed)